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Introduction

The incoming liaison S2-012784 from SA5 contains comments on TR 23.815 v0.1.0. This contribution gives some initial comments to the incoming liaison S2-012784 from SA5 from the editor's perspective.

________________________________________________________________________

2. Comments:

1) All definitions listed in clause 3.1 are noted by SA5.  SA5 will present additional definitions to SA1, for inclusion in TR 21.905 "Vocabulary for 3GPP Specifications".
COMMENT: Noted for now.

PROPOSED ANSWER: SA2 kindly asks SA5 to be informed about these definitions.
2) Please use consistent terminology throughout the document, particularly for the three charging levels.
COMMENT: Consistency of terminology is desirable, there may be the need for a clean-up of TR 23.815 before hand-over to SA5. But of course the comment is very generic.
PROPOSED ANSWER: (should be based on actions that can be acchieved at SA2#20, and it should be noted that detailed proposals would be invited rather than a general statement))
3) CDR is defined as “Charging Data Records” instead of “Call Detail Record”.
COMMENT: Okay. It should be noted that this was copied from 23.228, so an editorial CR to 23.228 is required as well.

PROPOSED ANSWER: (see comment, may be with additional information that CR has been provided against 23.228).
4) General Charging Requirements (clause 4):
· Please use a consistent terminology for the parties involved in a session.  SIP RFC 2543 terminology should be used as the proper reference for all terms.
COMMENT: As above, more detailed comments would be more helpful. Should be covered by a clean-up of TR 23.815.
PREOPOSED ANSWER: as above
· The term “session level charging” is yet undefined.  SA5 will provide a definition that will be submitted to SA1 for inclusion into TR 21.905.
COMMENT: Noted. 

PROPOSED ANSWER ANSWER: SA2 kindly asks SA5 to be informed about the definition
· Requirement 6 regarding IMS AoC should either be removed or the feature should be clearly defined.
COMMENT:

PROPOSED ANSWER:
· Requirement 10 should be made more general as charging indications could also be received from other sources such as the application level and may be sent to either direction.

COMMENT: This identifies that the list of requirements is not complete
PROPOSED ANSWER: (depending on whether SA2 agrees on a change based on this input or waits for concrete proposals in input contributions)

· Requirement 11 should use the terms transport, service/session and content charging instead of GPRS and IMS (see comment 2).
COMMENT: The text in 23.815 refers to entities, which are part of the PS domain or IMS, not of a charging level. Therefor it would probably be helpful to address both the aspect of charging levels and PS domain and IMS.
PROPOSED ANSWER: (should include the revised text or the reason not to revise it)
3) Architecture reference model for off-line charging (Clause 5.2.1):

· The output interfaces from the CGF and CCF to the billing system should be solid lines with a letter designator as they are open interfaces recognized by 3GPP.

COMMENT: While these may be open interfaces recognised by 3GPP, they are not defined by 3GPP, and more important, outside the scope of the TR, which identifies the charging implications of the IMS architecture only. This does not imply decisions on whether future SA5 specifications will show these interfaces as solid lines.
PROPOSED ANSWER: (see comment)
· Please add “suggested” to both of the off-line architecture figure titles, 5.1 and 5.2.  
The document title is “Charging implications of IMS architecture” and therefore its content should be suggestive. 

COMMENT: The TR covers the agreements made by SA2 (in this case at a joint meeting with SA5). There is no difference ein the level of agreement for this figurew compared to all other parts of the document. Thus there is no reason to change this particular text.
PROPOSED ANSWER: (along lines of comment). 
· Please provide further recommendations on the preferred architecture of the AS shown in figure 5.3 and 5.4.  This has an important impact on our work task, as the two options will require different content and format of IMS CDRs.  As such, SA5 would appreciate SA2 opinion regarding whether it is required to standardize CDRs that are generated by an AS.

COMMENT: It is anticipated that eventually only one of the two solutions will be chosen. The question whether CDRS generated by applications are standardised might be related to the chosen solution. It appears that this decision is within into SA5 responsibility, though there might be an SA2 position.
PROPOSED ANSWER: (based on discussions at SA2#20)
4) Charging Collection Function (5.2.1.1):

· Please replace the term “network element” (physical component) to “network entity” (logical component).

COMMENT: Okay. Should be done.
5) Charging information flow between home IMS networks (clause 5.4.1):

· Please clarify the last statement: “Negotiation between the charging domains (CCFs)”

COMMENT: This was identified for further study at the joint drafting session.

We hope you find our comments constructive and agreeable and can make the appropriate changes in the next version of TR 23.815.

3. Date of Next SA5 Meetings:

	Meeting
	Date
	Location
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	SA5#24
	26 – 30 Nov 2001
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	11 ‑ 20 Dec 2001
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	ARIB/TTC
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	ETSI
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	Miami, FL / USA
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